
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, Wilts SN9 5PL 

Date: Monday 8 January 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                               Cllr Stuart Wheeler - Burbage and The Bedwyns 
                                       Cllr Paul Oatway QPM - Pewsey Vale 
                                               Cllr Jerry Kunkler - Pewsey 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes   

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6 November 
2017 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept 
Consultation 
 

 

6   Partner Updates   

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue - Ben Ansell, Chief Fire 
Officer 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Parish Council Updates 
 

 

7   Supporting those with SEND into Employment and Internships   

 Marnie Kemp and Eleanor Carr - Wiltshire Supported Internships 
 

 

8   Update on the Local Youth Network and Youth Grants   

 Jan Bowra, Local Youth Facilitator  
 
To confirm the minutes of the LYN Management Group held on 11 
December  

 



Page 4 

 

 
To consider the following application for funding: 

 

 Pewsey Vale Youth Football Club requesting £1,200 towards 
portable floodlights project  
 

9   Community Area Grants   

 To consider the following applications for funding: 
 

 Marden Parish Council requesting £469 towards Community 
Common Area Mowing Machine   

 

 Wilsford Village Hall Committee requesting £1,000 towards 
repair of village hall flat roof 

 

 Pewsey Childrens Carnival Club requesting £1,416 towards 
community marquees 

   

 Stanton St Bernard Village Hall Committee requesting £979 
towards village hall storage facility  

 

 Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership requesting £986 towards 
Bottlesford Phone Box Conversion to Tourist Information 
Kiosk  

  

 Bouverie Hall Management Committee requesting £5,000 
towards ladies toilet refurbishment  
 

 Savernake Forest Scout Group requesting £1,000 towards 
site security fencing at Scout Hut HQ 
 

 

10   Update on Community Area Transport Group   

 Councillor Jerry Kunkler  
 

 To confirm the minutes of the Pewsey CATG held on 6 
December  
 

 

11   Update on Pewsey Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre   

 Councillor Paul Oatway 
 

 

12   Establishment of Health and Wellbeing Group for Pewsey 
community area  

 

 Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager  



Page 5 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency 
 

 

14   Future Meeting Dates and Close  9:00pm 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 
Monday 5 March at the Bouverie Hall, Pewsey 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Bouverie Hall, Pewsey 

Date:  6 November 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Edmund Blick Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718059 or (e-mail) 
edmund.blick@live.co.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford- Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra- Local Youth Facilitator 
Sue Geary- Head of Commissioning 
Jason Salter- Head of Passenger Transport 
Edmund Blick- Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Wilcot and Huish PC- Dawn Wilson 
Chirton and Conock PC- Vanessa Litherland 
Charlton St Peter & Wilsford PC- Neil Golding 
Burbage PC- Steve Collins 
Pewsey PC- Caroline Dalrymple, Ann Hogg, Alex Carder, Terry Eyles 
Woodborough PC- John Brewin 
Shalbourne PC- Mike Lockhart 
Alton PC- Ben Owen 
Rushall PC- Colin Gale 
Upavon PC- Gerry Ward, Amanda Wernham, John Tighe 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police- Sgt James Williams 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Pewsey Community Area Partership- Colin Gale, Dawn Wilson, Susie Brew 
 
Others 
Jennifer Totney- Vale of Pewsey Churches 
Sasha Thorbek- Hooper- Greatwood 
M. Way- Bouverie Hall 
 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

54   Adult Social Care Transformation 

 Sue Geary- Head of Service- Commissioning gave a brief presentation outlining 
the current status of Adult Social Care in Wiltshire and the issues it faces. It was 
highlighted that Adult Social Care was facing considerable pressures on budgets 
and on the workforce but that they were looking into a transformation 
programme to remedy some of the problems. Sue explained that the 
overarching strategy was supporting independent living, in thriving and resilient 
communities. Furthermore, that the strategy could be broken down into looking 
at prevention, promoting independence and safeguarding.  
 
The Board were then invited to take part in a workshop exercise, where 
attendees were asked to consider 4 questions regarding the provision of Adult 
Social Care in Pewsey; What is working?; What is not working?; What would 
make a difference?; How can we work together to improve things? In 5 large 
groups, members of the public discussed the issues, along with Wiltshire 
Council Officers and Councillors. Three main issues were highlighted in the 
discussions; Encouraging People to Work Together; Providing a Seamless 
Service and Effective Communication.  
 

55   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and the Officers present. 
 

56   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

57   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 11 September 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

58   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

59   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements in the agenda pack and in 
the supplementary items.  
 
Peter Dunford- Community Engagement Manager gave an update on the WW1 
Tree Planting project. He confirmed that he had received expressions of interest 
from Alton, Easton Royal, Wilsford, Pewsey and Upavon Parish Councils.  
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler provided an update on the Pewsey Vale Heritage Action 
Zone’s progress, as initiated in the September Area Board meeting by Pewsey 
Community Area Partnership.  
 

60   Bus Services in Pewsey Community Area 

 Jason Salter- Head of Passenger Transport gave a presentation outlining 
Wiltshire Council’s expenditure in this area, along with the recent changes and 
budget savings. The Board were advised that Wiltshire Council spend £400 
million on Public Transport and that this is considerably higher than some other 
Local Authorities. Jason explained that in the Spring of 2016, Wiltshire Council 
conducted a consultation on changes to public transport, which received over 
11,000 responses. It was confirmed that the Council policy is to support public 
transport at £3.50 per passenger trip but that the Connect2Wiltshire service was 
at a cost of £5.94 per passenger trip, and therefore changes had to be made. At 
table was also shown to the Board, which identified the savings from each area 
in Wiltshire, with Pewsey falling into the East area, which
[...]
TG (Cllr Jerry Kunkler) 

 Cllr Colin Gale from Rushall Parish Council led the Board through the CATG 
actions and recommendations from the meeting on 4 October 2017.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board unanimously agreed the actions and recommendations of 
CATG, as specified in the Action Log.   
 

65   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

66   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 8 
January 2018, 7pm at Woodborough Social Club.  
 

Page 12



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Have your say 
on policing in 
Wiltshire and 
Swindon
A new Police and Crime Plan, 
charting the course for Wiltshire 
Police over the next four years, 
is proposed by Police and Crime 
Commissioner Angus Macpherson. 

The focus is on protecting 
vulnerable people, working closer 
with partners to improve services 
and harnessing the power of 
communities against crime.

#TellAnguspcc

Give me
your views

My plans for
2017-2020 

www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk facebook/WiltshireandSwindonPCC twitter/PCCWiltsSwindon

In order to achieve these goals 
and protect community policing, 
Mr Macpherson is proposing a 
rise in the police part of the 
council tax in April 2017.
This amounts to an increase of 
£3.17 per year or 6p per week 
for the average home (Band D 
property).
To have your say:
■ Email:

pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

■ Twitter: @PCCWiltsSwindon

■ Facebook:
@WiltshireandSwindonPCC

■ Complete the feedback form
at www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
transparency

■ Write to: OPCC London Road, 
Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 2RD

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



The Right Healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

 

 

December 2017 

Overview 
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is responsible for commissioning a broad range of 
healthcare for the population of Wiltshire.  We are led by experienced local GPs d
[...]
unity, including joining a club, 
travel training and volunteer work. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:West.cc@wiltshire.gov.uk


‘Aim to equip young people with the 
skills needed for work so they can 
achieve sustainable paid employment. 
The programme includes on-the-job 
training, backed by expert job coaches 
and college based learning’ 

Department for Education 

Wiltshire Supported Internships 
Supported Internships are designed for young people who  
really want to move into employment from education. 

A study programme for a young person with learning disabilities  
or autism that want to move into employment and need extra  
support to do so. An important element is the opportunity for an  
extended work placement with the potential for a job offer at the  
end. We call these ‘Working Interviews’. 
 

What do we want from employers in Wiltshire? 
a job vacancy that you are prepared to offer as a working interview with a view to becoming a paid job,  

or 

a carved position that matches the intern where a paid position can be given when they display the skills 

required consistently 

regular feedback that includes gaps in knowledge (support can then be put in place for this learning) 

 Working interviews will ideally be 16 hours a week for an agreed length of time. Normally between 6-12 

weeks 

 hours can be flexible and could start on lower hours gradually increasing 

We are asking for your involvement in the process and to consider reasonable adjustments to level the 

playing field for your intern  

 
 
 
 

 
 
Who have we worked with? 
We have successfully worked with many 
employers over the years, who have 
employed our customers, these include: 

Morrisons  Warminster 
NHS   Salisbury 
Castle & Ball  Marlborough 
Foxhangers  Devizes 
Drove Primary  Swindon 
Tool Station  Chippenham 
Royal Oak  Corsham 
Green Dragon  Market Lavington 
MOD   Lyneham 
Order of St Johns Wooten Bassett 
EMCOR  Porton Down 
Bath Aquaglass Bath 
McDonalds  Trowbr
[...]
ted finance sheet for 2017 / 18 was presented by 
Mark Stansby showing a current balance of £2,424.28 
(Appendix 1). 
 

Area Board to note. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Kunkler 
 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 10

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=11147&Ver=4
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=11147&Ver=4


 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

The final account for the village gates at Oare has come in 
over budget at £2,459.22, an overspend of £159.22. The 
CATG have agreed to pay this balance. 
. 
£5K committed to Issue 3676 can be used this FY and be 
“repaid” to the scheme FY 2018/19. 
 

To recommend to the Area 
Board an allocation of £159.22 
to settle this account. 
 
 

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes 

a)  Issues 535 and 5032 
 
C52 Manningford - traffic 
management measures 
 

Wilcot Parish Council content with the change of directional 
signs at Prospect. New signs to read “Local villages only”. 
 
The signs have been ordered and installation is anticipated by 
end of January. 
       

 
Area Board to note. 

 
Cllr Kunkler 

b)  Issue 3676  
 
North Newnton Footway 
Improvements 
 

The bid for funding of a Substantive Highway Scheme was not 
successful. Bid was not included in first 5 selected, repeat next 
year? 
 
PC and Highways to review scheme in the new-year, perhaps 
with a site meeting to see if it can be split into smaller parts. 
 

Area Board to note. PC and 
Highways. 

c)  Issue 2721  
 
Woodborough 20 mph Zone 

Construction now substantially complete. Items which remain 
outstanding are: 

 Removal of redundant solar panel, school wig-wag 
lights and post. 

 Relocation of new Children / School warning sign. 

 Provision of new wig-wags. 
 
PC agree to accept invoices now. 

 
To complete work and issue 
invoice to PC. 

 
Highways 

P
age 54



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

d)  Issue 72 & 3718 
  
Pedestrian access to 
Pewsey Rail Station 
 

Update on alternative routes from Clls Kunkler and Smith. 
 
Proposed area by station gate requires surfacing. 
 
 
 
Letter to residents from Chairman asking if they agree this 
scheme. 
 

PC to investigate ownership 
with Land Registry. PC to 
investigate street lighting 
position on A345 and report 
back to CATG 
 
Consult residents 

 
 
PC 
 
 
 
Chairman 

e)  Issue 91   
 
Rushall Elm Row – new 
footway from Church Lane 
to Bus Stop 
 

Highways have met with the Parish Council to discuss ongoing 
safety concerns about this proposal. The scheme will be 
subject to an external Safety Audit and Highways will ask the 
audit team to review options for an advisory crossing point on 
the A342. 
 
The cost of this audit will be £1,200 with PC contributing £200. 
 

To recommend to the Area 
Board an allocation of £1000.00 
contribution for this Safety 
Audit. 
 
 

 
Cllr Kunkler 

5. Other Priority schemes 

a)  Issue 3547  
  
C192 Durley – speed limit 
implementation 
 

Final account has been settled at a shade over £3,000 
including legal fees. Highways to absorb this overspend. 
 
An invoice has been issued to the Parish Council. 
 

 
To recommend to the Area 
Board that the Issue be closed. 
 

 
Cllr Kunkler 

b)  Issue 4885 
 
Rushall – speed reduction 
village gates 
 

Construction Pack is to be issued to our contractor this side of 
the winter break with installation expected before the end of 
the financial year  
 

Area Board to note. 
 
 

Highways 

 

P
age 55



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

c)  Issue 4312 

Shalbourne – request for 20 
mph limit. 

Preliminary design work now complete and options presented 
as a briefing note (see Appendix 2). 

Estimated cost to implement the scheme, including legal fees, 
now stands at £10,000. 

This scheme will not be implemented this FY but the 
advertisement can be progressed now.  

To hasten the scheme the PC will consider if they can up their 
contribution to 20%.  Highways to check funding possibilities 
through the Taking Action on School Journeys initiative. 

 
Area Board to note. 
 
 
 
 
Prepare legal schedule for 
advertisement. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Highways 
 
 
PC 
 

d)  Issue 4305 

Ram Alley – request for 
Unsuitable for HGVs signs 

The contractor is currently running behind schedule. Installation 
now anticipated mid December. 

 

Area Board to note. Highways 

 

e)  Issues 4587 & 5347 

Bottlesford – request for 
Unsuitable for HGVs signs 

The contractor is currently running behind schedule. Installation 
now anticipated mid December. 

Area Board to note. Highways 

 

f)  Issue 4831 

Oxenwood – request for 
bend warning signs by The 
Hassock property. 

The contractor is currently running behind schedule. Installation 
now anticipated mid December. 

 

Area Board to note. Highways 

 

g)  Issue 3723 

Woodborough – request for 

A topographical survey is needed to develop this scheme.  
 
Estimated cost is £1,400 with PC contributing £250. 

To recommend to the Area 
Board an allocation of £1150.00 
contribution for this Survey. 

Cllr Kunkler 

P
age 56



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 
footpath provision on C261  

h)  Issue 5289 

B3087 Littleworth – request for 
village nameplates 

Issue submitted 13/04/17 
 
Signs on order. Installation anticipated mid January. 

Area Board to note. 
 

Highways 
 

i)  Issue 5522 

A338 Shalbourne Carvers Hill 
junction – Road Safety 

Issue submitted 11/07/17 

Signs on order. Installation anticipated end January. 
 
Road markings to be included in next round of ad hoc lining 
work anticipated in the new financial year, funded centrally by 
highways. 
 

Area Board to note. 
 
 

Highways 
 

j)  Issue 5563 

Burbage Taskers Lane, 
Eastcourt Road, Eastcourt, 
Suthmere Drive and Ailesbury 
Way (all roads east of High 
Street) – request for 20 mph 
speed restriction. 

Issue submitted 31/07/17 

Parish Council willing for th
[...]
plate to form a gateway 
feature into the hamlet. 
 
Ball park costs (excluding temporary traffic management provisions) to install are as follows: 
 
Single Nameplate on 2 posts = £300 
 
SLOW marking = £75 
 
Cattle Grid marking = £250 
 
Warning sign on single post = £210 
 
 
 
Mark Stansby 
20/11/17 
 
 
 

Page 70



Pewsey Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre 
Update  
 
 

The building works to deliver the new Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre are progressing 
well. The foundations have been laid and the new pool has been constructed. The steel 
frame for the new building is currently being constructed. 
 
The build programme is estimated to conclude by the end of Summer 2018, and the centre 
will open to the public shortly after.  
 
The contractor is regularly communicating with the neighbouring school and attended a 
recent assembly to update on the construction and health and safety matters. 
 

The council’s campus team, director and lead member visited the site pre-Christmas to view 
the build progress. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

 
3rd  

 
 

Report to Pewsey Area Board 

Date of meeting 8th January 2018    
Title of report Establishment of a Pewsey Health and 

Wellbeing Group  
 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
To seek support for the establishment of a sub-group, reporting to the Area Board, to 
lead on the promotion of health and wellbeing in the Pewsey community area.  

 
 

1. Background 
    
     Pewsey is one of the few area boards in Wiltshire without a dedicated Health and Wellbeing 

Group.  
   
  This function was previously delivered by the Pewsey Older Peoples Partnership, under the 

leadership of Age UK Wiltshire, however due to the redundancy of a key staff member the 
POPP meetings do not now have the dedicated resources necessary to continue.        

 
  Wiltshire Council has devolved a modest revenue budget to each local Health and Wellbeing 

Group, this spending to be ratified by its Area Board, and has produced a generic Terms of 
Reference document to guide this work (see Appendix).     

   
 
2. Main Considerations 

 
Some initial ideas for the work programme of a Pewsey Health and Wellbeing Group, 
include:  

 

- Nominating an Older Peoples Champion and a Carers Champion (could be the same 
person) 

- Supporting the DAA to create a dementia-friendly-community, running memory cafes, 
awarding good practice (see attached) etc 

- Building the Safe Places network   

- Championing mental health issues and running an awareness workshop 

- Supporting LINK schemes and community transport initiatives 

- Promoting public health messages, the work of the Health Trainer etc  

- Investigating a Mens Shed initiative 

- Monitoring and delivering JSA commitments around health and wellbeing  

- Other ideas from partner organisations 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Group will have a modest revenue budget of £ 7,700 per annum 
to facilitate some of this work. This sum is currently unspent in 2017/18 and so there is 
potential to commission work in a number of these priority areas.  

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

 
The posts of Older Peoples Champion and Carers Champion carry a small honorarium to 
cover expenses in delivering these roles.    

 
 
3.  Recommendation 
 

The Pewsey Area Board agrees to establish a sub-group to lead on the promotion of health 
and wellbeing in the Pewsey community area. 
 

 
 
 

Report Author Peter Dunford, Community Engagement Manager 
Email: peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Dec_HealthWatch

	7 Supporting those with SEND into Employment and Internships
	8 Update on the Local Youth Network and Youth Grants
	9 Community Area Grants
	Pewsey areaboard_grant_papers_report 08.01.2018

	10 Update on Community Area Transport Group
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Update on Pewsey Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre
	12 Establishment of Health and Wellbeing Group for Pewsey community area





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, Wilts SN9 5PL 

Date:  8 January 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kev Fielding Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford- Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra- Local Youth Facilitator 
Kev Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Wilcot and Huish PC - Dawn Wilson 
Chirton and Conock PC - Vanessa Litherland 
Charlton St Peter & Wilsford PC - Neil Golding & J Down 
Pewsey PC – Peter Deck & Alex Carder 
Shalbourne PC - Mike Lockhart 
Rushall PC - Colin Gale 
Upavon PC - Gerry Ward, Amanda Wernham 
Marden PC – R Bushell 
North Newton PC – Carolyn Whistler 
 
Partners 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership- Colin Gale, Dawn Wilson, Susie Brew 
 
Others 
Cheryl Underhill & Mike Way - Bouverie Hall                            Total in attendance: 37 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

67   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members, and Wiltshire Council officers present. 

68   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: Terry Eyles – Pewsey Parish 
Council and John Brewin – Woodborough Parish Council. 

69   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

70   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

71   Chairman's Announcements 

 Chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept Consultation 
video was shown. 

72   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partner organisations were received: 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – written report 
 

 
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – written report 
 
 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 

 That the Pewsey Memory Café would be meeting on the third Monday of 
the month at Pewsey Fire Station. 

 

 That the report on the Heritage Action Zone had now been completed. 
 

 Everleigh Household Recycling Centre – Concerns were raised re the 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

conditions and operation of Everleigh HRC since the new contractor had 
taken over its running. 

 
Cllr Paul Oatway read out an email which highlighted the failings at Everleigh 
HRC over the period, Christmas/New Year 2017. 
  
 It was agreed that the Pewsey Area Board members would meet with Tracy 
Carter - Director Waste & Environment, Wiltshire to discuss the failings at 
Everleigh HRC. 
 
The Chairman advised the Area Board meeting that he would invite Cllr Bridget 
Wayman - Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste, Wiltshire 
Council to the next Area Board meeting to discuss the issues raised at the 
Everleigh HRC. 
 

 

73   Supporting those with SEND into Employment and Internships 

 Marnie Kemp - Wiltshire Supported Internships gave a presentation that outlined 
the role of Wiltshire Supported Internships supporting those with SEND into 
employment and internships. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Wiltshire Employment Support Team is part of this wider team working in the 
SEND 0-25 service. 

 
We hold the contract for supported employment with adult care and we support 
the autism strategy. 
 

The team is made up of:   

 
• Wiltshire Employment Support Team 
• Community Connecting 
• Wiltshire Supported Internships 
• Funded Travel Training 
• Get Connected (Wiltshire) 

 
Wiltshire Supported Internships is a study programme for young people who 
have SEND and an EHC plan (My Plan), who want to move into employment 
and need extra support to do so. 

 
Why do we do it? 

 
• Work plays a pivotal role in defining quality of life. 
• Level the playing field – Everyone should have the same 

opportunities to access employment. 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

• Without support most of our customers would be unable to compete 
effectively to gain employment. 

• We love it! 
 
The Chairman thanked Marnie Kemp for her presentation. 

74   Update on the Local Youth Network and Youth Grants 

 The minutes of the LYN Management Group held on 11 December were 
confirmed as the correct record. 
 
The Area Board members considered one grant application for youth funding: 
 
Decision 
Pewsey Vale YFC awarded £1,200 for a portable floodlights project. 
 
The Chairman thanked Jan Bowra – Locality Youth Facilitator for introducing the 
grant. 

75   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board members considered seven applications for Community Area 
Grant funding.   
 
Decision 
Marden Parish Council requesting £234.50 towards Community Common 
Area Mowing Machine. 
  
Decision 
Wilsford Village Hall Committee requesting £1,000 towards repair of village 
hall flat roof. 
 
Decision 
Pewsey Childrens Carnival Club requesting £1,416 towards community 
marquees. 
 
Decision 
Stanton St Bernard Village Hall Committee requesting £979 towards village 
hall storage facility. 
  
Decision 
Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership requesting £986 towards Bottlesford 
Phone Box Conversion to Tourist Information Kiosk. 
 
Decision 
Bouverie Hall Management Committee requesting £5,000 towards ladies 
toilet refurbishment. 
 
Decision 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Savernake Forest Scout Group requesting £1,000 towards site security 
fencing at Scout Hut HQ. 

76   Update on Community Area Transport Group 

 Colin Gale presented the minutes of the Pewsey CATG held on 6 December 
2017 which were confirmed as the correct record. 
 

 The final account for the village gates at Oare had come in over 
budget at £2,459.22, an overspend of £159.22. The CATG have 
agreed to pay this balance.  

 
          To recommend to the Area Board an allocation of £159.22 to settle   

this account – Agreed. 
 
 Decision 

 Rushall Elm Row – new footway from Church Lane to Bus Stop 
 
           To recommend to the Area Board an allocation of £1000.00        

contribution for this Safety Audit – Agreed. 
 
 

Decision 
Decision 

 Woodborough – request for footpath provision on C261 
 
           To recommend to the Area Board an allocation of £1150.00 

contribution for this Survey – Agreed. 
 
The Chairman thanked Colin Gale for presenting the CATG minutes. 

77   Update on Pewsey Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre 

 Cllr Paul Oatway gave a brief update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The building works to deliver the new Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre 
was progressing well. The foundations had been laid and the new pool 
had been constructed. The steel frame for the new building was currently 
being constructed. 

 

 The build programme was estimated to conclude by the end of Summer 
2018, and the centre would open to the public shortly after.  
 

 The contractor was regularly communicating with the neighbouring school 
and attended a recent assembly to update on the construction and health 
and safety matters. 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 

 The council’s campus team, director and lead member visited the site 
pre-Christmas to view the build progress. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Oatway for his update. 

78   Establishment of Health and Wellbeing Group for Pewsey community area 

  
     

 
The Community Engagement Manager advised that Pewsey was one of the few 
area boards in Wiltshire without a dedicated Health and Wellbeing Group.  

   
 This function was previously delivered by the Pewsey Older Peoples 

Partnership, under the leadership of Age UK Wiltshire, however due to the 
redundancy of a key staff member the POPP meetings do not now have the 
dedicated resources necessary to continue.        

 
  Wiltshire Council had devolved a modest revenue budget to each local Health 

and Wellbeing Group, this spending to be ratified by its Area Board, and had 
produced a generic Terms of Reference document to guide this work.   

 
Some initial ideas for the work programme of a Pewsey Health and Wellbeing 
Group, include:  
 

- Nominating an Older Peoples Champion and a Carers Champion (could 
be the same person) 

- Supporting the DAA to create a dementia-friendly-community, running 
memory cafes, awarding good practice (see attached) etc 

- Building the Safe Places network   

- Championing mental health issues and running an awareness workshop 

- Supporting LINK schemes and community transport initiatives 

- Promoting public health messages, the work of the Health Trainer etc  

- Investigating a Mens Shed initiative 

- Monitoring and delivering JSA commitments around health and wellbeing  

- Other ideas from partner organisations 
 

     Decision 
 

 That the Pewsey Area Board agrees to establish a sub-group to 
lead on the promotion of health and wellbeing in the Pewsey 
community area. 
 

 That a proposal be brought back to the March meeting to agree 
the use of unspent monies in the current financial year  

79   Urgent items 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 The Community Engagement Manager introduced the 2018 Great British Spring 

Clean, an initiative by Wiltshire Council in conjunction with Keep Britain Tidy to 

engage communities in cleaning up their environment and to get involved in 

community litter picking events across the weekend of 2- 4 March 2018 and 

thereafter. 

      

A short film “Clean up Wilts” was shown, highlighting Wiltshire Council’s new 

initiative to reduce litter dropped in Wiltshire by residents and visitors, reduce fly-

tipping in the county and make dropping litter an ethical issue. The campaign 

looked to change attitudes through education and encourage behavioural 

change. 

 

Promotional materials would be circulated when available and interested 

communities were encouraged to register their event in good time, to allow 

waste collection arrangements to be made.   

80   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 5 
March, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


